

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
STATE OF FLORIDA  
THIRD DISTRICT

LINDA RICE CHAPMAN,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 3D00-3342 & 3D01-789  
(Consolidated)

STATE of FLORIDA, DEPT. of  
HEALTH & REHABILITATIVE SERVICES;  
Secretary KATHLEEN KEARNEY, in her  
official capacity; and MORTON  
LAITNER, in his individual capacity,

Appellees.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, FLORIDA CHAPTER**

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE  
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

Richard E. Johnson  
Florida Bar No. 858323  
314 West Jefferson St.  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
(850) 425-1997

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.. . . . . i

TABLE OF CITATIONS. . . . . ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.. . . . . 1

ARGUMENT. . . . . 2

I. A STATE LEGISLATURE MAY NOT AMEND AN ACT OF CONGRESS. . . . 2

A. Background And Framework For Analysis Of This Case.. . . . 2

B. Federal Preemption Of State Law And Procedure  
Under § 1983.. . . . . 4

C. Florida Law And Policy Has Heretofore Respected Federal  
Preemption in Civil Rights Matters.. . . . . 8

II. DEFENDANTS' ANALOGY TO FED.R.CIV.P. 68 IS SPURIOUS... . . 10

A. Losing Plaintiffs Are Immune From Fed.R.Civ.P. 68. . . . 10

B. Rule 68 Reduces Prevailing Plaintiff Fees in Civil Rights  
Cases But Does Not Shift Fees To Defendants. . . . . 11

C. Unlike State Legislatures, Congress Can Amend  
Acts of Congress.. . . . . 12

III. APPELLEE IS NOT ENTITLED TO PRESUMPTION  
OF CORRECTNESS.. . . . . 12

CONCLUSION. . . . . 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. . . . . 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.. . . . . 14



**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b>CASES CITED</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<u>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC,</u> 434 U.S. 412 (1978) . . . . .	3 and passim
<u>Clayton v. Bryan,</u> 753 So. 2d 632 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2000) . . . . .	8
<u>Crossman v. Maccoccio,</u> 806 F.3d 329, 333-34 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1986) . . . . .	12
<u>Delta Airlines, Inc. v. August,</u> 450 U.S. 346 (1981) . . . . .	10
<u>Felder v. Casey,</u> 487 U.S. 131 (1988) . . . . .	5,6
<u>Garan, Inc. v. M/V Aivik,</u> 907 F. Supp. 397 (S.D. Fla. 1995) . . . . .	8
<u>Grosvener v. Brienen,</u> 801 F.2d 944, 946 n.4 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) . . . . .	12
<u>Gudenkauf v. Stauffer Communications, Inc.,</u> 158 F.3d 1074, 1083-4 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . . .	12
<u>Howlett v. Rose,</u> 496 U.S. 356 (1990) . . . . .	5
<u>Hughes v. Rowe,</u> 449 U.S. 5 (1980) . . . . .	4
<u>In Re Water Valley Finishing, Inc.,</u> 139 F.3d 325, 328 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	12
<u>Johnson v. Fankell,</u> 570 U.S. 911 (1997) . . . . .	4, 6, 7
<u>Maine v. Thiboutot,</u> 448 U.S. 1 (1980) . . . . .	4
<u>Marek v. Chesny,</u> 473 U.S. 1 (1985) . . . . .	11

<u>Monesson Southwestern Railway Co. v. Morgan,</u> 486 U.S. 330 (1988) . . . . .	7
<u>Moor v. Alameda County,</u> 411 U.S. 693 (1973) . . . . .	7
<u>Moran v. City of Lakeland,</u> 694 So.2d 886 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997) . . . . .	3 and passim
<u>O'Brien v. City of Greers Ferry,</u> 873 F.2d 1115, 1120 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) . . . . .	12
<u>Oldring v. Duval County School Board,</u> 567 So. 2d 519 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1990) . . . . .	9
<u>Pardo v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	12,13
<u>Petsche v. Prudential Ins. Co.,</u> 607 So.2d 514 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992) . . . . .	8
<u>Sanchez v. Degoria,</u> 773 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1999) . . . . .	9
<u>Sloan v. Toler,</u> 778 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001) . . . . .	7
<u>Smith v. Vaughn,</u> 171 F.R.D. 323 (M.D. Fla. 1997) . . . . .	10,11
<u>U.S. v. Trident Seafoods Corp.,</u> 92 F.3d 855 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) . . . . .	12

**FLORIDA STATUTES AND RULES CITED**

760.01-760.11 Florida Civil Rights Act of 1992 . . . . .	9,10
760.11(5) . . . . .	9,10
768.79 . . . . .	3 and passim
<u>Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.1420(d)</u> . . . . .	9
<u>Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.442</u> . . . . .	3

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES CITED**

42 U.S.C. § 2000e, et seq.	
----------------------------	--

Civil Rights Act of 1964.. . . . . 2,3,9  
42 U.S.C. § 1983. . . . . 2 and passim  
42 U.S.C. § 1988. . . . . 3 and passim  
Fed.R.Civ.P. 68.. . . . . 10 and passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Schwartz & Kirkland, Section 1983 Litigation,  
Vol. II § 8.4 (Panel 1997).. . . . . 11
